

# In the Supreme Court of the State of California

<p>In re</p> <p><b>OSCAR MANUEL VAQUERA,</b></p> <p>On Habeas Corpus.</p>
---

Case No. S258376

Fourth Appellate District Division Three, Case No. G056786  
Orange County Superior Court, Case No. 12NF0653  
The Honorable David A. Hoffer, Judge

## ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

XAVIER BECERRA  
Attorney General of California  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
JULIE L. GARLAND  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
STEVE OETTING  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
\*PAIGE B. HAZARD  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 234939  
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800  
San Diego, CA 92101  
P.O. Box 85266  
San Diego, CA 92186-5266  
Telephone: (619) 738-9053  
Fax: (619) 645-2044  
Email: Paige.Hazard@doj.ca.gov  
Attorneys for Respondent

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Issues Presented.....	10
Introduction .....	10
Background on Amendments to Penal Code section 667.61 .....	11
Statement of the Case .....	13
A.    Vaquera Possesses Child Pornography and Commits Lewd Acts Against Two Boys Under 14 Years of Age.....	13
B.    Vaquera Is Charged with Committing One Strike Offenses That Occurred Both Before and After Chelsea’s Law .....	14
C.    Vaquera Is Convicted of Two One Strike Offenses and Sentenced to 25 Years to Life in Prison.....	15
D.    Following an Unsuccessful Appeal, Vaquera Challenges His Sentence on Collateral Review .....	16
E.    During the Pendency of Collateral Review, the Sixth Appellate District Holds That Minimal Compliance with Statutory Pleading and Proof Requirements Is Insufficient by Itself to Satisfy a Defendant’s Due Process Right to Notice .....	18
F.    The Court of Appeal Disagrees with the Sixth Appellate District and Holds That Vaquera Had Adequate Notice of the Applicable Sentence.....	18
Argument.....	19
I.    The Information Satisfied Constitutional and Statutory Pleading Requirements Giving Rise to an Enhanced Sentence Under the One Strike Law .....	19
A.    An Information Complies with Due Process by Giving the Defendant a Reasonable Opportunity to Defend Against and Object to the Circumstances Triggering an Enhanced Sentence .....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. The One Strike Law Includes Unique Pleading Requirements Beyond Those Otherwise Required Under California Law.....	24
C. By Referencing Section 667.61, Subdivisions (c) and (e), and the Qualifying Multiple-Victim Circumstance, the Information Satisfied One Strike Law Pleading Requirements.....	26
D. The Due Process Concerns of <i>Mancebo</i> Are Not Implicated in this Case.....	26
1. Under <i>Mancebo</i> , due process prohibits imposition of a One Strike sentence based on unpled aggravating circumstances.....	27
2. Although not required, the information’s reference to section 667.61, subdivision (b), which explicitly references subdivision (j), provided notice to Vaquera of the specific penalties he faced.....	29
3. Appellate decisions applying <i>Mancebo</i> in other statutory contexts further highlight that Vaquera received adequate notice.....	32
4. The Court of Appeal properly rejected the unsound reasoning in <i>Jimenez</i> .....	38
II. Any Possible Error Was Harmless Because Vaquera Was Not Misled to His Prejudice.....	41
A. The Doctrines of Waiver and Estoppel Do Not Apply Because the People Complied with Pleading and Proof Requirements.....	42
B. Vaquera Was Not Misled to His Prejudice.....	44
Conclusion.....	47
Certificate of Compliance.....	48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Burns v. United States</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 129 .....	21
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763 .....	31
<i>Garcia v. McCutchen</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 469 .....	31
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> (1977) 430 U.S. 349 .....	21
<i>In re Alvernaz</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 924 .....	44, 45
<i>In re C.H.</i> (2011) 53 Cal.4th 94 .....	30
<i>In re Vaquera</i> (2019) 39 Cal.App.5th 233 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> (1991) 500 U.S. 110 .....	23, 24
<i>People v. Acosta</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 105 .....	40
<i>People v. Carrington</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 145 .....	22
<i>People v. Clancey</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 562 .....	32
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 820 .....	42
<i>People v. Grant</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 150 .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Hammer</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 756 .....	30, 39
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 194 .....	42
<i>People v. Houston</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1186 .....	21, 45
<i>People v. Jennings</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 334 .....	21
<i>People v. Jimenez</i> (2019) 35 Cal.App.5th 373 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 294 .....	21
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 98 .....	40
<i>People v. Mancebo</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 735 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 394 .....	28
<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799 .....	43
<i>People v. Najera</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 504 .....	42
<i>People v. Neal</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 69 .....	22
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 260 .....	32, 37, 38

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Ortega</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 686 .....	23
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 598 .....	32, 37, 38
<i>People v. Sawyers</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 713 .....	32, 34, 35, 38
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598 .....	20
<i>People v. Sweeney</i> (2016) 4 Cal.App.5th 295 .....	31
<i>People v. Tanner</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 514 .....	32
<i>People v. Tennard</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 476 .....	32, 33, 34
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 818 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Tindall</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 767 .....	23
<i>People v. Valladoli</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 590 .....	23, 37
<i>People v. Wilford</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 827 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Wutzke</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 923 .....	11
<i>People v. Zaldana</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 527 .....	39, 41

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ste. Marie v. Riverside County Regional Park &amp; Open–Space Dist.</i>	
(2009) 46 Cal.4th 282 .....	30
<i>U.S. v. Atlantic Research Corp.</i>	
(2007) 551 U.S. 128 .....	30
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Chelsea King Child Predator Prevention Act of 2010 .....	<i>passim</i>
 Penal Code	
§ 186.22, subd. (b) .....	31
§ 186.22, subd. (d) .....	31
§ 192, subds. (1), (2) .....	29
§ 192.1 .....	29
§ 273.5 .....	35, 36
§ 273.5, subd. (a) .....	35
§ 273.5, subd. (f)(1) .....	35, 36
§ 273.5, subd. (h)(1) .....	35, 36
§ 288, subd. (a) .....	14, 16, 26
§ 288.5 .....	31
§ 311.1, subd. (a) .....	14
§ 654 .....	16
§ 664, subd. (a) .....	37
§ 667 .....	33
§ 667, subd. (a) .....	37
§ 667, subds. (b)-(i) .....	37, 38
§ 667, subd. (c) .....	32
§ 667, subds. (c), (e)(2)(A) .....	33
§ 667, subd. (e) .....	33
§ 667, subd. (e)(1) .....	33
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C) .....	33
§ 667, subd. (e)(2)(C)(iv) .....	33
§ 667.5 .....	34
§ 667.5, subd. (b) .....	37
§ 667.8 .....	42
§ 667.61 .....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
§ 667.61, subd. (a).....	12, 13
§ 667.61, subd. (b) .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 667.61, subds. (b), (e) .....	18, 39
§ 667.61, subd. (c).....	26
§ 667.61, subd. (c)(8).....	26
§ 667.61, subds. (c)(8), (j)(2), (e)(4).....	29
§ 667.61, subds. (c), (e)(4).....	38, 46
§ 667.61, subd. (e).....	26, 28, 40
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(4).....	26
§ 667.61, subd. (e)(5).....	14
§ 667.61, subd. (f).....	24, 25
§ 667.61, subds. (f), (i).....	25
§ 667.61, subd. (j) .....	14, 18, 39
§ 667.61, subd. (j)(1).....	12
§ 667.61, subd. (j)(2).....	12, 30, 31, 40
§ 667.61, subds. (l), (m).....	13
§ 667.61, subd. (o) .....	11, 13, 24, 40
§ 667.61, subds. (o) and (f).....	26
§ 948.....	23
§ 952.....	22, 28
§ 959.....	22
§ 960.....	44
§ 969.....	23
§ 969a.....	23
§ 1170.1, subd. (e).....	22
§ 1170.12.....	38
§ 1170.12, subd. (a).....	32
§ 1170.12, subd. (c), subsec. (2)(a).....	33
§ 12022, subd. (b) .....	22
§ 12022.3.....	23
§ 12022.5.....	24, 42
 Statutes 2010	
ch. 219, § 16.....	11, 14
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
California Constitution, art. VI, § 13.....	44



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
United States Constitution, 5th, 6th, & 14th Amendments .....	20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (3d ed. 2000) Punishment, § 252.....	31
